In the Matter Of:
VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA HEARINGS

ZBA HEARINGS
June 13, 2024

ACRS

Accurate Court Reporting Services, Inc.
www.accuratecorp.com
631-331-3753




ZBA HEARINGS 06/13/2024

2
3
4 I NCORPORATED VI LLAGE OF FARM NGDALE
5 ZONI NG BOARD OF APPEALS
6 361 Main Street
7 Far m ngdal e, New Yor k
8
9 June 13, 2024
8:01 p.m
10
11
12 RE: Case No. 4-1
141 Division Street, Farm ngdal e, New YorKk
e Case No. 6-1
14 Arthur Street, Farm ngdal e, New YorKk
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25 ACCURATE COURT REPORTI NG SERVI CE, | NC.

866- 388- 2277 info@ccuratecorp.com 631-331-3753

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



ZBA HEARINGS 06/13/2024 Page 2

© 0 N o o b~ w N P

[N
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

ZBA - 6/ 13/ 24

APPEARANCES:
DAVI D NOSTRAND, Chai r man
MARI SA TULLY, Menber
MARY CARPENTER, Menber
NON- APPEARANCE
CLAUDI O DeBELLI'S, ESQ , Zoning Board Attorney
AL SO PRESENT:
MANJ I NDER KAUR, Legal Assi stant,
WALSH MARKUS MCDOUGAL & DeBELLIS, LLP

1600 Cal ebs Path, Suite 113
Hauppauge, New Yor k

HONG ZHEN LU, Honeowner, For 141 Di vi sion Street,
Far m ngdal e

PEARL SHI E, 141 Division Street, Farm ngdal e
CHRI STOPHER HARE, Homeowner,

For 9 Arthur Street, Farm ngdal e

CYNTH A HARE, Honmeowner,
For 9 Arthur Street, Farm ngdal e

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



ZBA HEARINGS 06/13/2024 Page 3

1 ZBA - 6/13/24

2 CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: | call the
3 neeting to order for June 13, 2024.

4 | need a notion to waive the

5 reading of the mnutes fromthe | ast

6 nmeet i ng.

7 M5. TULLY: | make a notion to
8 wai ve the reading of the mnutes from
9 the [ ast neeting.

10 M5. CARPENTER I'Ill second it.
11 CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND: All in

12 favor?

13 (WHEREUPON, there was a

14 unani nous, affirmative vote of the

15 Board nmenbers present. Mbdtion passed
16 3-0.)

17 CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: Mot i on

18 carried.

19 kay. The first case is

20 | eftover fromlast nonth. It's Case
21 No. 4-1.

22 M5. TULLY: Two nont hs.

23 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Two nont hs,
24 excuse ne.

25 141 Division Street about a

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



ZBA HEARINGS 06/13/2024 Page 4

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

ZBA - 6/ 13/ 24
f ence.

We did sone research, and
everything is in order. So we are going
to pass that notion to approve that
application at this neeting.

Do | have a notion?

MS. TULLY: | nmake a notion to
approve the application as submtted
for 141 Division Street, Case No. 4-1.

M5. CARPENTER: I'Il second it.

CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND:  All in
favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani nous, affirmative vote of the
Board nenbers present. Mdtion passed
3-0.)

CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: Mot on
carried. You're all set.

M5. SHIE: Thank you

MR. HONG Thank you so nuch

* * * *

CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: (Okay. Next,
Case No. 6-1, Cynthia Hare and
Chri stopher Hare, 9 Arthur Street.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



ZBA HEARINGS 06/13/2024 Page 5

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

ZBA - 6/13/24
Permt to erect a four-foot fence.
They need a variance for, oh, front
yard because this is a corner yard
property.

You guys can cone up if you want,
state your case, your nanes for the
record.

M5. HARE: Cynthia Hare and
chris.

We had bushes on the side of our
yard. And over the course of many
years, this past wnter, they died.
They were broken down in the mddle, so
we tore it dowmn. And we have two
little boys, so we're hoping to put the
fence in to, kind of, keep themi nside
because we don't have a big backyard
with grass, we have a deck. So that
side part, technically, on Thomas
Powel | is, |ike, our backyard.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: W get this
all the tinme because you have two front
yards, and that throws the rule book in

atizzy.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



ZBA HEARINGS 06/13/2024 Page 6

1 ZBA - 6/13/24

2 MR HARE: It's nore security

3 for the boys.

4 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Yeah. Do

5 you know where the property line is

6 exactly?

7 MR HARE: | think we --

8 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: I n relation
9 to the sidewal k.

10 MR HARE: | think it m ght be a
11 foot off. | think you guys have the
12 survey.

13 M5. TULLY: It doesn't really
14 mar k the sidewal ks.

15 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: It doesn't
16 really show.

17 M5. TULLY: Well, you know, it
18 does show t he bushes.

19 MR. HARE: The hedges have been
20 there since the "50s. | think it's,
21 i ke, a foot in.
22 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Fromt he
23 si dewal k?
24 MR. HARE: | think.
25 Techni cal | y.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



ZBA HEARINGS 06/13/2024 Page 7

1 ZBA - 6/13/24

2 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Ckay.

3 M5. HARE: | can tell you.

4 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  She' s got

5 good pictures there.

6 M5. HARE: 22 feet fromthe

7 house and 28 feet fromthe fence where
8 t he bushes are now to the curb of

9 Thomas Powel | Boul evard. | don't know
10 i f this hel ps.

11 (WHEREUPON, a docunent was

12 handed from Ms. Hare to Chairman

13 Nost r and. )

14 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: VWhat |'m

15 getting tois this, normally we ask --
16 M5. TULLY: |It's saying it's 30
17 feet fromthe edge of the house.

18 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  ( Cont i nui ng)
19 -- that you put the fence on the
20 property line, or two feet in. There's
21 enough space there (indicating).
22 MR. HARE: That's fine. W just
23 want sonet hing for the boys.
24 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: We don't
25 have a problemw th the fence. These

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



ZBA HEARINGS 06/13/2024 Page 8

1 ZBA - 6/13/24

2 surveys you have are very vague.

3 MR HARE: Well, we did it with
4 t he Car mans.

) CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: That doesn't
6 mean anyt hi ng.

7 THE COURT REPORTER  Excuse ne.
8 You said the Carmans?

9 M5. HARE: Yeah. Up here

10 (i ndicating).

11 CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND: The | aw

12 firm That's not inportant.

13 M5. HARE: | just took this

14 picture before we left.

15 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Right. No,
16 we have all that. W have shrubs.

17 MS. CARPENTER  So the sidewal k
18 -- this is Thomas Powel | (indicating)?
19 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Let's go off
20 the record. A sidebar. She can't take
21 five people talking at the sane tine.
22 (WHEREUPON, a di scussi on was
23 hel d of f the record begi nning at
24 8:06 p.m with the proceedi ngs resum ng
25 at 8:10 p.m as follows:)

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



ZBA HEARINGS 06/13/2024 Page 9

1 ZBA - 6/13/24

2 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: So we are

3 back on the record.

4 M5. TULLY: Are there any

5 questions fromthe audi ence?

6 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: No audi ence
7 to ask questions, so we can't see if

8 there are any objecti ons.

9 M5. TULLY: We do need to

10 col l ect the green cards.

11 M5. HARE: Onh, yes. | have all
12 t hat .

13 ( WHEREUPON, docunent ati on was
14 handed from Ms. Hare to Ms. Tully.)

15 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: We need a
16 notion to allow for the fence to be a
17 foot and-a-half back fromthe property
18 i ne, which would be 28 and-a-half feet
19 fromthe house and to stop at the front
20 | i ne of the house.

21 MR HARE: Is it -- | know we
22 hi ghlighted. |Is it okay that we put a
23 fence on that side (indicating)?

24 M5. CARPENTER: In the back?

25 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: |Is that on

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



ZBA HEARINGS 06/13/2024 Page 10

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

ZBA - 6/13/24
your |ine?

M5. CARPENTER: Back here
(i ndicating)?

M5. TULLY: Oh, right here
(i ndicating)?

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: That's the
property line; right?

In the back?

M5. CARPENTER: |s there a fence
t here now?

CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND:  There's no
fence there now?

M5. HARE: No.

M5. CARPENTER. Ch. W thought
t here was.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: What about
across the whol e back, there's no fence
t here?

M5. HARE: The whol e back, but
then it stops.

CHAl RMVAN NOSTRAND: Oh. Here
sonmewhere (indicating)?

M5. HARE: NMm hmm

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Yeah. You

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



ZBA HEARINGS 06/13/2024 Page 11

1 ZBA - 6/13/24

2 can run it there.

3 MS. TULLY: You're allowed to do
4 that. It's just this piece that's

5 tricky (indicating).

6 M5. CARPENTER: The Thonas

7 Powel | side. And you're going to do a
8 four-foot fence, or these will be six?
9 MR, HARE: Four.

10 M5. TULLY: They can do six in
11 t he back.

12 M5. CARPENTER: Yeah, | just

13 wondered. That's why |'m sayi ng.

14 Because the back one coul d be six.

15 MR. HARE: Well, the back is six
16 foot, but this is going to be four foot
17 just for the boys (indicating).

18 M5. CARPENTER:  Ckay.

19 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: So it will
20 drop down here (indicating) to four
21 feet because you're along the road.
22 M5. HARE: Yes.
23 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: And you' |
24 have anot her four feet there
25 (i ndi cating).

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



ZBA HEARINGS 06/13/2024 Page 12

1 ZBA - 6/13/24

2 MR. HARE: Yes.

3 CHAl RVAN NOSTRAND: Are you

4 going to run it to the back of the

5 house?

6 M5. HARE: Maybe in just a foot
7 or two.

8 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Well, that's
9 up to you.

10 M5. CARPENTER  Dave's going to
11 cone by and check.

12 CHAl RVAN NOSTRAND: | 'm

13 r edesi gni ng.

14 M5. TULLY: And you don't need a
15 variance for this either (indicating).
16 M5. HARE: kay. Can | ask why
17 you can't go past in front of the

18 house?

19 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: That's

20 anot her Code forever. Like | was

21 saying wth that picture you had, where
22 the side fence can't go past the front
23 | ine of the house, so that picture you
24 showed us before, that's --

25 M5. CARPENTER  They want to

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



ZBA HEARINGS 06/13/2024 Page 13

1 ZBA - 6/13/24

2 know t he reasoni ng behi nd.

3 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Wl |, so

4 they don't have these big fences that

5 go right out to the street.

6 M5. CARPENTER:  You can't see to
7 get out of your driveway.

8 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: This fence
9 | ine out (indicating), not this fence
10 (indicating), the one in the back. The
11 one that cones up to that (indicating)
12 Is not allowed past the front |ine of

13 t he house.

14 M5. CARPENTER: And then you
15 can't see anything.

16 M5. TULLY: Especially on the
17 corner.

18 (WHEREUPON, there was a sidebar
19 di scussi on hel d between Chairnman

20 Nostrand, Ms. Tully, and M. Hare.)

21 CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND:  All right.
22 So we can nake a notion.

23 M5. CARPENTER | nake a notion
24 to approve Case No. 6-1 -- Section

25 600- 158; Fences Not Permitted in Front

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



ZBA HEARINGS 06/13/2024 Page 14

1 ZBA - 6/13/24

2 Yard -- we approve a four-foot high

3 fence, 28 and-a-half feet fromthe

4 house, not to go past your front house
5 l'ine.

6 M5. TULLY: | second.

7 CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  All in

8 favor?

9 (WHEREUPON, there was a

10 unani nous, affirmative vote of the

11 Board nenbers present. Mbtion passed
12 3-0.)

13 CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND: Mbti on

14 carried.

15 MR. HARE: Thank you.

16 M5. HARE: Thank you.

17 * * * *

18 CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: Motion to
19 adj ourn.
20 M5. TULLY: Second.
21 CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND: All in
22 favor?
23 (WHEREUPON, there was a
24 unani nous, affirmative vote of the
25 Board nmenbers present. Mbdtion passed

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



ZBA HEARINGS 06/13/2024 Page 15

=

ZBA - 6/13/24
3-0.)
CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Mbti on
carried.
Meeti ng adj our ned.
(WHEREUPON, this neeting was
concluded at 8:14 p.m)

* * * *

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



ZBA HEARINGS 06/13/2024 Page 16

© 00 N oo o B~ w N

N T R N N I L T T T = N S S e N T
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N B O

ZBA - 6/13/24

CERTI FI CATE

|, TRACIE A. CI NQUEMANI, Court
Reporter and Notary Public in and for
the State of New York, do hereby
certify:

THAT the within transcript was
prepared by me and is a true and accurate
record of this hearing to the best of ny
ability.

| further certify that | am not
rel ated, either by blood or marriage, to
any of the parties in this action; and

THAT | amin no way interested in
the outcone of this matter

| N WTNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto

set my hand thk§%}3th day of June, 2024.
racte &'C. z'n?uemcmz'

TRACI E A Cl NQUEMANI

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



ZBA HEARINGS 06/13/2024

1
13 3:3
141 3:254:10

2
2024 3:3
22 76
28 7:79:18

3
3-0 3:16 4:17
30 7:16

4
4-1 3:21 4:10

5
50s 6:20

6
6-1 4:24

6/13/24 3:14:15:16:17:18:19:1

8
8:06 8:24
8:10 8:25

9
9 4:25

A

affirmative 3:14 4:15
and-a-half 9:17,18
application 4:6,9
approve 4:5,9

Arthur 4:25

audience 9:5,6

back 9:3,17,24
backyard 5:18,21
beginning 8:23

big 5:18

Board 3:154:16
book 5:24
Boulevard 7:9
boys 5:16 6:3 7:23
broken 5:14
bushes 5:116:18 7:8

Page 17

died 5:13
discussion 8:22
Division 3:254:10
document 7:11

documentation 9:13

E

edge 7:17
erect 5:2

excuse 3:24 8.7

C

call 3:2
cards 9:10
Carmans 8:4,8

CARPENTER 3:104:11 8:17
9:24

carried 3:18 4:19
case 3:19,204:10,24 5:7

Chairman 3:2,11,17,23 4:12,18,
235:22 6:4,8,15,22 7:2,4,12,14,
18,24 8:5,11,15,19 9:2,6,15,25

Chris 5:10
Christopher 4:25
collect 9:10
Continuing 7:18
corner 5:4
COURT 87
curb 7:8
Cynthia 4:245:9

favor 3:12 4:13
feet 7:6,7,17,20 9:18

fence 4:25:2,17 7:7,19,25 9:16,
23

fine 7:22

firm 8:12

foot 6:11,21 9:17
four-foot 5:2
front 5:3,23 9:19

G
good 7:5
grass 5:19
green 9:10
guys 5:66:11

H

D

deck 5:19

handed 7:129:14

Hare 4:24,255:9 6:2,7,10,19,24
7:3,6,12,22 8:3,9,13 9:11,14,21

hedges 6:19
held 8:23

helps 7:10
highlighted 9:22
HONG 4:21

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



ZBA HEARINGS 06/13/2024
hoping 5:16
house 7:7,17 9:19,20

O

important 8:12
indicating 7:21 8:10,18 9:23

objections 9:8
order 3:34:4

inside 5:17

J
June 3:3

K
kind 5:17

L
law 8:11
left 8:14
leftover 3:20

M
make 3:7 4:8
mark 6:14

meeting 3:3,6,9 4:6
members 3:15 4:16
middle 5:14
minutes 3:5,8
month 3:20
months 3:22,23

motion 3:4,7,15,17 4:5,7,8,16,18
9:16

p.m. 8:24,25
part 5:20

pass 45

passed 3:154:16

past 5:13

people 8:21

Permit 5:2

picture 8:14

pictures 7:5

Powell 5:217:98:18
present 3:154:16
problem 7:25
proceedings 8:24
property 5:56:57:20 9:17
put 5:16 7:19 9:22

Q

guestions 9:5,7

R

names 5:7

Nostrand 3:2,11,17,23 4:12,18,
235:22 6:4,8,15,22 7:2,4,13,14,
18,24 8:5,11,15,19 9:2,6,15,25

reading 3:5,8
record 5:88:20,23 9:3
relation 6:8
REPORTER 8:7
research 4:3
resuming 8:24

rule 5:24

security 6:2

Page 18

set 4:19

SHIE 4:20

show 6:16,18
shrubs 8:16

side 5:11,20 9:23
sidebar 8:20
sidewalk 6:9,23 8:17
sidewalks 6:14
space 7:21

State 5:7

stop 9:19

Street 3:25 4:10,25
submitted 4:9
survey 6:12

surveys 8:2

talking 8:21
technically 5:20 6:25
Thomas 5:20 7:9 8:18
throws 5:24

time 5:238:21

tizzy 5:25

tore 5:15

Tully 3:7,22 4:8 6:13,17 7:16 9:4,
9,14

U

unanimous 3:14 4:15

\%

vague 8:2
variance 5:3
vote 3:14 4:15

waive 3:4,8

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



ZBA HEARINGS 06/13/2024 Page 19

winter 5:13

Y
yard 5:4,12
yards 5:24
years 5:13

Z

ZBA 3:114:15:16:17:18:19:1

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16

	Word Index
	Index: 13..HONG
	13 (1)
	141 (2)
	2024 (1)
	22 (1)
	28 (2)
	3-0 (2)
	30 (1)
	4-1 (2)
	50s (1)
	6-1 (1)
	6/13/24 (7)
	8:06 (1)
	8:10 (1)
	9 (1)
	affirmative (2)
	and-a-half (2)
	application (2)
	approve (2)
	Arthur (1)
	audience (2)
	back (3)
	backyard (2)
	beginning (1)
	big (1)
	Board (2)
	book (1)
	Boulevard (1)
	boys (3)
	broken (1)
	bushes (3)
	call (1)
	cards (1)
	Carmans (2)
	CARPENTER (4)
	carried (2)
	case (5)
	Chairman (26)
	Chris (1)
	Christopher (1)
	collect (1)
	Continuing (1)
	corner (1)
	COURT (1)
	curb (1)
	Cynthia (2)
	deck (1)
	died (1)
	discussion (1)
	Division (2)
	document (1)
	documentation (1)
	edge (1)
	erect (1)
	excuse (2)
	favor (2)
	feet (5)
	fence (8)
	fine (1)
	firm (1)
	foot (3)
	four-foot (1)
	front (3)
	good (1)
	grass (1)
	green (1)
	guys (2)
	handed (2)
	Hare (19)
	hedges (1)
	held (1)
	helps (1)
	highlighted (1)
	HONG (1)

	Index: hoping..waive
	hoping (1)
	house (4)
	important (1)
	indicating (4)
	inside (1)
	June (1)
	kind (1)
	law (1)
	left (1)
	leftover (1)
	make (2)
	mark (1)
	meeting (4)
	members (2)
	middle (1)
	minutes (2)
	month (1)
	months (2)
	motion (10)
	names (1)
	Nostrand (26)
	objections (1)
	order (2)
	p.m. (2)
	part (1)
	pass (1)
	passed (2)
	past (1)
	people (1)
	Permit (1)
	picture (1)
	pictures (1)
	Powell (3)
	present (2)
	problem (1)
	proceedings (1)
	property (4)
	put (3)
	questions (2)
	reading (2)
	record (4)
	relation (1)
	REPORTER (1)
	research (1)
	resuming (1)
	rule (1)
	security (1)
	set (1)
	SHIE (1)
	show (2)
	shrubs (1)
	side (3)
	sidebar (1)
	sidewalk (3)
	sidewalks (1)
	space (1)
	state (1)
	stop (1)
	Street (3)
	submitted (1)
	survey (1)
	surveys (1)
	talking (1)
	technically (2)
	Thomas (3)
	throws (1)
	time (2)
	tizzy (1)
	tore (1)
	Tully (9)
	unanimous (2)
	vague (1)
	variance (1)
	vote (2)
	waive (2)

	Index: winter..ZBA
	winter (1)
	yard (3)
	yards (1)
	years (1)
	ZBA (7)



